(20 year) lease agreements and long term (15 year) loan agreements, the Company has considered the
historical financials and future cash flows.  More specifically, to estimate the maintainable free cash flow
for the Terminal Value of the Company, the Company has assumed EBITDA will grow by 1.5% (3.4% in
EBITDA growth was delivered from inception in 2012 through 2019).

Impairment analysis conclusion

The result of Management’s DCF financial analysis using the assumptions outlined above along with the
additional financial sensitivities performed yields a DCF Equity Value or Value in Use range which exceeds
both the Carrying Value of the Company’s assets and the Company’s Current Market Value Capitalisation.
With respect to the sensitivity of the impairment assessment, the average spend per patron would have to
fall by more than 40% from $140 per patron to $85 per patron for there to be an impairment, the total
attendance would need to remain suppressed at more than 25% below pre-Covid 19 averages for there to
be an impairment, or the pre-tax WACC would need to rise to 16% for there to be an impairment

On this basis, the Company has not impaired its assets as of 30 September 2022.

Low High
PreTax Cost of Debt (Adjusted for the

Actual TTD and US Rates) 8.21% 8.21%

SME Tax Rate (GORTT Revised in 2022) 15.00% 15.00%

After Tax Cost of Debt 6.97% 6.97%

Debt Ratio 73.20% 64.70%

WACC Debt Contribution 5.11% 4.51%

After-tax cost of Equity 20.12% 22.62%

Equity Ratio 26.80% 35.30%

WACC Equity Contribution 5.4% 8.0%

Total WACC 10.50% 12.50%

CinemaONE Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
30 September 2022
(Expressed in Trinidad and Tobago dollars)

(41)

25 Subsequent events

On 3 November 2022, The Trinidad and Tobago Securities and Exchange Commission approved
CinemaONE’s Information Memorandum which detailed the Company’s plan to raise a minimum of
TT$6 million in equity capital via a Rights Issue of 1.6M ordinary shares offered to existing
shareholders only. The Rights Issue is expected to successfully close in January 2023.

On 30 November 2022, CinemaONE was granted its license to open its new Gemstone formatted